FORM PTO-1595 RE WP 09-16-19  (Rev. 6-93)*  OMB No. 0x51-0011 (exp. 4/94) Q + 4 9 9  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner 10114687	JUN 2 8 15.3
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Advanced Tactical Systems, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: Bremer Business Finance Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 200
Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other  Execution Date: 6/11/99	City: St. Paul State: MN ZIP: 55101  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes & No
A. Patent Application No.(s)  PCT/US96/05769  Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s)  5,257,614 5,339,791  attached? • Yes © No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4
Name: Christoffel & Elliott, P.A.  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 444 Cedat Street - 1111 Piper Jaffray Plaza	8. Deposit account number:
City: St. Paul State: MN ZIP:55101-2	4 2
06/PA/1999 IMPHIYEN 00000330 5257614 DO NOT 01 FC:581 40.00 CP	USE THIS SPACE
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages included	Signature Signat

Mail documents to be recorded with requirements Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0441

## **SECURITY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

THIS SECURITY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is entered into by and between Advanced Tactical Systems, Inc., having an office and place of business at 1759 116<sup>th</sup> Avenue, N.W., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55448 ("Assignor") and Bremer Business Finance Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, having an office and place of business at 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 2000, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of a Commercial Security Agreement dated June 11, 1999, between Assignor and Assignee ("Security Agreement"), Assignor has granted to Assignee a security interest in all patents and applications therefor in order to secure the payment and performance of Assignor's Indebtedness as such term is defined in the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and in furtherance of the security interest granted under the Security Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns, and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns its entire right, title and interest in and under all patent applications pending as of the date hereof or at any time hereafter until the Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, including without limitation, the United States Patent Applications listed on **Schedule A**, and any resulting patents, or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States ("PATENTS").

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the PATENTS to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY FURTHER covenant and agree that it shall at its own expense diligently prosecute all applications, including reissue, divisional and continuation applications of the PATENTS and shall not abandon such PATENTS and will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the PATENTS and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuation, and reissue and foreign applications of the PATENTS, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid

PATENT REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0442 Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the PATENTS in all countries, all at the expense of Assignor.

THE ASSIGNEE HEREBY grants to the Assignor prior to a default by the Assignor under the Security Agreement the following rights, licenses and privileges under the PATENTS:

- (i) an exclusive, nonassignable, royalty-free and irrevocable license to use the PATENTS in connection with the business normally conducted by the Assignor in the ordinary course;
- (ii) a nonassignable right to bring suit at the sole cost and expense of the Assignor, for infringement against any and all past and future infringers of the PATENTS in the name of the Assignor or complainant; provided, however, that no such suit shall be brought in the name of the Assignee, unless the Assignor first receives the written consent of the Assignee thereto, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld where the law requires infringement suits to have the patent owners joined as a necessary party.

Provided, however, that in the event of any default by Assignor under the Security Agreement, Assignee shall have the right to take, use, sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of the PATENTS.

Further provided that upon the full performance of Assignor's obligations under the Security Agreement, Assignee shall assign the PATENTS to Assignor.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to the conflict of laws provisions) of the State of Minnesota.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignee and shall inure to the benefit of such parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, MAURED STEINWALL, have executed this Security Assignment on behalf of Advanced Tactical Systems, Inc., in my capacity as the PRESIDENT of Advanced Tactical Systems, Inc. this 11th day of June, 1999.

PATENT REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0443

Mitterwalf

STATE OF MINNESOTA					
COUNTY OF <u>ANOKA</u> )	SS.				
The foregoing instrun	nent was acknow MANKGAN STO	wledged bet	fore me thi	s <u>////</u> d	ay of June, the
PROBLOGAT	of Advanced		Systems,	Inc., a	Minnesota
corporation, on behalf of the	corporation.				
JENNIFER L. HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA DAKOTA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2000	Note	lenge ary Public	A Ha	nou	-

ko/ko5364

PATENT REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0444

## **SCHEDULE A**

United States Patents and Applications for Patents issued to: Brian E. Sullivan

And Assigned to: Advanced Tactical Systems, Inc.

**RECORDED: 06/25/1999** 

Patents Title	Patent Number	<u>Date Issued</u>
Gas Powered Gun	5,257,614 5,339,791	11/02/93 08/23/94
Gas Powered Repeating Gun	5,771,875	06/30/98
Applications Title	Applications Serial No.	Application Filing Date

April 26, 1996 Gas Powered Repeating Gun PCT/US96/05769

(International)

**PATENT REEL: 010226 FRAME: 0445**